Rule 4.49C

(a) Insert full
name of
company

{b) Insert
name(s) and
address(es) of

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

S.192

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the Insolvency Act

1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

Name of Company

02650075

(a)Shelfco 1234 Limited {(Formerly Gemini Press Limited)

We (b} Jonathan James Beard John Walters

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

liquidator(s) 213 Pavilion Buildings 2/3 Pawilion Buildings
Brnighton Bnghton
East Sussex
BN1 1EE
the Liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of our Progress Reportstatement-of
receipts-and-payments under Section 192 of the Insalvency Act 1986
The Progress Report statement-of receipts-and-payments covers the pernod from 16
Apnl 2016 to 15 November 2016
Dated 13 ’ ‘ / e
T+ v
Signed & Q
Jomt Liguidator
Name In JONATHAN JAMES BEARD
BLOCK LETTERS
Presenter's name, SH212CVL For Official Use

address and reference  Shelfco 1234 Limited (Formerly Gemini

(f any)

Press Limited)

Jonathan James Beard
Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP
2/3 Pavilion Buildings

Brighton

East Sussex

BN1 1EE

Liquidation Section Post Room
“ “ *ASYEBP1M®
AD9 1810112047 #330

COMPANIES HOUSE




XCWVL1206P

@ Begbies Traynor

Shelfco 1234 Limited
(Formerly Gemini Press Limited)
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 16 April 2016 to 15 November 2016



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liqudation
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, In whole or In part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

The report 1s pnvate and

Contents

0000 0D 0 o0DC oo o o

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators

Progress dunng the penod

Estimated cutcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liguidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised

Other refevant informaticn

Credtors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices
1 Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“‘the lquidation”

‘the lquidators™, “we’,

“our” and “us”
“the Act’
“the Rules’

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security’

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Sheffco 1234 Limted (Formerly Gemimi PressLimited) (In Credttors’ Voluntary
Liguidation)

The appomntment of liguidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 16 Apnl
2015

Jonathan James Beard and John Walters of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2/3
Pavilion Buildings, Bnghton, East Sussex, BN1 1EE

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over preperty of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

()] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Sechon 248(1)(b)() of the Act), and

{m In relation to Scotland, any security (whether hertable or moveable}, any
floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (cther than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam i1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading names
Company registered number
Company registered office

Former trading address

Gemini Press, Gemini Brighton & Gemini West
Q2650075
2/3 Pavilion Buildings, Brighton, BN1 1EE

Untt A1 Dolphin Way, Shoreham by Sea, West Sussex, BN43
6NZ




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 16 Apnl 2015
Date of lquidators’ appointment 16 Apnl 2015
Changes n hquidator Jonathan James Beard and John Walters were removed as

liguidators at a meeting of creditors held on 15 November 2016

At the same meeting, Dawvid Buchler of Buchler Philips and Dawvid
Rubin of Dawd Rubin & Partners were appointed as jont
iquidators

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 16 Apnl 2016 to 15
November 2016

Sums due from subsidiary companies

As previously reported, the principle asset in the director’s statement of affairs was the sum due to the Company
in respect of its shareholding in two subsidiary companies The subsidianes ceased to trade in 2013 and they
were then placed into sclvent iiquidation in March 2015

The solvent liquidation of one of the subsidiary companies was converted to an insolvent iquidation n February
2016 following two creditor claims coming to light in late January 2016 As a result no funds were available from
that subsidiary

The solvent iquidation of the other subsidiary company was finalised within the penod of this report and a
distribution of £17,812 80 was received from the iquidation No further funds are anticipated in that regard

Lease deposit

In our last progress report we advised that we were conskdering whether a deposit paid by the Company in
respect of certain leased equipment was availabte for repayment into the iquidation Within the pencd of this
report we have laised with the lease creditor, which has advised that there 1$ no refund available We have
passed detalls of the lease agreements to the new liquidators for further consideration as appropnate

Change of hquidator

As detalled within our previous progress report, we have undertaken an extensive review of a transfer of the
business in 2013 and have liaised with the Company directors, the Company's accountants, representatives of
the Company's major crediior and our solictors 1n respect of the same

Following our review we haised with the Company's major creditor who subsequently advised that it intended to
exercise its nght to appoint atemative lquidators to take matters forward in order to consider the position in
further detail

Consequently, we convened a meeting of creditors on 15 November 2016, which resolved that we be removed
as hquidators and for the appointment of David Buchler of Buchler Philips and David Rubin of David Rubin &
Partners as altemative joint hquidators

Since thetr appointment we have llaised with the new liquidators in order to provide them with such information
as they require in order to take matters forward




5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to cur appointment as iquidators

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's credtors as follows

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential clams

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the Iiquidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except In so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be avallable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescnbed part of the Company's
net property Is calculated by reference to a shiding scale as follows

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

a 20% of net property thereafter,

=] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property If

Q the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

a the quidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproporticnate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 15 no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors

At the date of our last report we did not anticipate that there would be suffictent funds to enable a dividend to be

pad to unsecured creditors  However, this 1s now a matter for consideration by the subseguently appointment
Iquidators

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration was fixed by a resolution of crediors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on
16 Apnl 2015 by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators} and the vanous grades of our staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP in attending to matters



ansing in the winding up and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services
provided by our firm {defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance
with our firm’s policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to
the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this
report

Our time costs for the penod from 16 April 2016 to 15 November 2016 amount to £15,395 00, which represents
54 4 hours at an average rate of £283 00 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

] Narrative summary of tme costs incurred
m] Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the period to
a Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's charging policy

In addrtion to the Time Costs Analysis for the penod covered by this report, a cumulative Time Costs Analysis
for the penod from 16 Apnl 2015 to 15 November 2016 1s also attached at Appendix 2

It should be noted that the above time costs analysis does not include time that has been spent dealing with the
handover of documentation to the subsequently appeinted iguidators

To date, we have drawn fees of £20205 59 on account of the tme costs incurred since the date of our
appointment

We therefore have unpaid tme costs of £28 947 91, which rank for payment alongside the fees of the
subsequently apponted iquidators  For the avoidance of doubt, In the event that realisations become available
in the future we reserve the nght to seek payment of our costs from the liquidation

Disbursements

To date, we have drawn Category 1 disbursements in the sum of £353 23

No Category 2 disbursements have been drawn

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W)” which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on how to
approve and monitor a Liquidator’s remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained online at

www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact
our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7.  LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report 15 attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

We are not aware of any assets of the Company that reman to be realised




9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to detemmine
its property and liabilites and to idenbfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a Iiquidator is also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wnting that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detaled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concumrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an applicaton to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses Incurred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneraton 1s
inapproprate

11. CONCLUSION

As detaled within the body of this report, following a meeting of creditors held on 15 November 2016 Dawid
Buchler and David Rubin replaced us as joint iquidators  As such, this s our final report on the progress of the
liquidation and all future reports will be provided to creditors by the new hquidators as appropnate

ea
Former Jomnt Liguidator

Dated 13 January 2017




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 16 Apnl 2016 to 15 November 2016




RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
PERIOD 16 APRIL 2016 to 15 NOVEMBER 2016

Receipts
Assets not subject to a fixed charge

Investments
Settlement

Cash at Bank
Sundry Receipts
Bank Interest {gross)

Payments
Statement of Affairs Fees
Liquidators' fees
Statutory Bond
Legal Fees
Accountantcy Fees
Postage
Corporation tax
Statutory Advertising

Balance Held

Period from
16 Apnl 2016 to
15 November 2016

Penod from
16 Apnl 2015 to
15 November 2016

£ £ £ £
17,812 80 17,812 80
. 15,000 00
- 90 36
- 198
7 88 17 18
17,820 68 32,022 32
- {5,000 00)
(20,205 59) {20,205 59)
. (67 50)
(2,000 00) {4,211 50)
(2,050 00) (3,150 00)
(8 67) (3193)
(2 00) {2 00)
- (253 80)
(24,266 26) (32,922 32)

(6,445 58)




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging polhcy,
b Narrative summary of time costs incurred,
c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 16 April 2016 to 15 November 2018, and

d Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 16 April 2014 to 15 November
2016




PCV1B01P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This nete applies where a licensed insclvency practtioner in the firm i1s acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneraton on the basis of the tme
properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information
should be disclosed fo those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm Best
practice gmdance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of
how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being camed out at the appropnate
level There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firn operates a tme recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate therr time to the case The time I1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in
force at that time which is detarled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

0 Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
refated to the case usually referable to an independent external suppliers invoice All
such tems are charged to the case as they are incurred

O Category 2 dishursements (approval required} - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A)  The followang items of expendtture are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

+ Car mileage 15 charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held In storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates,

In addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance
indicates that where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the
office helder or his firm or any associate has an interest, these should be treated
as Category 2 disbursements

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insalvency office hoiders in England & Wales
2 lbd 1



The following items of expenditure will narmally be treated as general office overheads and will not
be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

s Telephone and facsimile
s Prntng and photocopying
¢ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national fiim  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market condibons The rates applying to the
Bnghten office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 385
Director 345
Sentor Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Tranee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashienng staff 1s charged
directly to cases Itis not carned as an overhead

Time 15 recorded In units 6 minute units




Shelfco 1234 Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis attached, 1s intended
to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the approval of our fees to consider
the level of our fees and expenses In the context of the case

What work has been done since our last report, why was that work necessary and what has
been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firn's website - http //www begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been descnbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached

General case adminsstration and planning

This category of work includes time spent underlaking general administration of the case files, dealing
with the banking of receipts and payments and planning discussions between the case manager,
appointed hquidators and case staff

Within the penod of this report it has mcluded the administration and planning associated with the
appomntment of new hiquidators

This category of work does not have a direct financial benefit to creditors

Investigations

This category of work includes fime spent considenng the position as regards any transachons
undertaken prior to the hquidation and undertaking reviews of the same

Within the peniod of this report it has included tme spent haising with the major creditors’
representatives and reviewing the prepared reconcifiations

This category of work has not had a direct financial beneftt to creditors

Compliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

This category of work includes time spent undertaking reviews of the liquidation of the case fo ensure
that malfers are being progressed in fine with stafule and best practice guidance In addition, i 1s
necessary for liquidators to report to creditors in hne with the statutory reporting schedule appropriate to
the case

Within the penod of this report #t has included considenng the posifion as regards a requisthoned
creditors' meetng and the statutory requirements associated with a change in liquidator

This category of work does not have a direct financial benefit to creditors




Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Time spent in respect of this category of work includes dealing with general creditor cormespondence
and telephone call

Within the penod of this report this has pnncipally been time spent iarsing with representatives of the
mayor creditor

This work 1s not directly of financal benefit to creditors

Other matters which includes meelings, tax, ltigafion, pensions and travel

Time spent n this category refates to undertaking our statutory reporting duties in respect of the
Company's tax oblhigations and includes some time spent meeting with the Company’s director

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs Is attached showing the time spent by each grade of staff on the different
types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each
work type

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

Category 2 Disbursements
No category 2 disbursements have been charged to this case

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

Cuthming the future work to be undertaken 1s a matter for the newly appointed liquidators and anticipate
that this information will be made available to creditors with therr reports

How much will this further work cost?

Cutining the cost of future work to be undertaken 1s a matter of the newly appointed hquidators and
anbcipate that this information will be made available to creditors with therr reports

Expenses
We are unable to comment on the level of expenses that the newly appomnted lquidators are

antcipated to incur and anticipate that this informaton will be made avallable to creditors with their
reports




3

85 5070 3 9D CJ UMD £84) INOL
00 £3T 0008 00 QL 00 8E1 0o 0o 00 582 00 000 00 §5¢ 3 8ju) Aunoy sbeieay
00 56851 [ 00 05§ 09 rog 0% L9l'S 08 BTL'W apeiB s Aq 1853 sW (w0l
¥ ¥5 ¥ 0s ¥9 g6l LI spuill ywys Aq winoy (no)
37T 0Ll 00 BSL ir £t 0 SIBNRIL IBYLO 10} W0
000 vonebi
00 0Lt 00 £9¢ £ £ X®}
wo su0 |BARI3 puR suc)sUsd
uonebpy ‘xel 'sBupesw
00 G6E 0D 58% QL o sBunise | SIPNIIUN YSIUM LIBHEL YLD
apnqEp
pue pucdsauos (ssefojdwe Buipniaul)
00 S6T 00 09t 49 99 SWIHY SIONERII I WM u.____-c.n iy meoL
000 SOOI BIONPUT
SUINGLIEIP
00 56T 00 L09E 99 99 U0 puw sauspuodsauos
‘{asakopdirs Buipniau) swiea)
00 PRINIRS uoypaus ||v Yy Bupesg
00 0 Butpui) Joj (mo)
0o Buipeay Bujpwiy
00 RIORER JO UDHRENEGY JO) (0],
000 siesse Avmd DY LRINL 10 UOIURIPY
000 $0jeY J0ssE pUR SERUISNG AVedold
000 Uo[R(Kad KE] SIPEERE [0 USHIER|(¥8Y
§¥ 80T 08 682 1)) 0% (11 suspeBjissau| jo; may
|y AT 06 {682 514 0% &% suonEBRIRAY) DUR YOOD suoyBaaa
#20911d 19N PUN SNNY 1Y
9L 0P 08 659 ¢ zsih 1L (1] 08} Asusajosul syl yum ndwoy sop |BeL
00 592 00 ser o€l 0¢t SaEye jo ueweEs pue Bujuodsl Lones
000 unsolD exe)
05 LB Qs ¥z (44 Ll bl Bujpuog pur Bunjusg aapanid
1584 PUF $8]NY 15y Kaueajonu|
il wewiuoddy 43 Y asueydwoy)
Bupurg
§ 8¢ 00Ei6 ¢ 5]} £0 Ll £Q 1343 PUT UD{NIIS|U[LDY SSED |RISUSS JO) [WI0]
s 66T 00Ei6 S B gl €0 Ll €0 Srl UOHRAFILILLIDY
Bujuund pus|
000 5 ssen|  vonwisiy Pt

910Z/LL/SL OL 9L0Z/F0/91 Woid SISAlBUY $}S0D BWI| 1 JAD'ZLZHSZO - uotepinbi AIRJUNIOA SI0)PaI) - Pawi HEZL 0J|9YS 6dIS




85 S0Z'0Z 3 0D 0] Waillp tb4) WO
ST 45T 0009 000k 00 554 00 0 00 0 00 §8Z 00 0 000 00 §62 3 mus Aunoy sfusay
09 €55 6F 00 051 00 02Y'L 05 948'6 05 296 § 0% 8Z¥'IC 8 s £q 1300 s h0L
0 L84 §T otl (374 8l %11 opriB yma g minoy ;o)
L LT 00 L0Z b I3 £t re . ot L L. SBIEW YLD J0) (W01
[ uoreton
0LZHE 00 Lir LE t€ ro WL
000 o {9aw1} puw suoysued]
‘Wopelpy xm sBupsew
00 58¢ 00 08L oz [:X4 tBuneer| EBpRIGU| UM RisEN SO
suapnguasipl
pur 300 *{snakold i )
Ly 050096 | SST . It RET__ | swiep erohpass e yum Buneeg o, (ma)
[]] BRIHUWIOD BRI
SUORNQLISP)
19228 0% 0298 [k L geL usuio puN s3uspucdsaucd
‘{awedoidwe Buipraull swiepd)
000 penong #10:1pws3 |17 yua Bujeeg
200 . Bujpesg Joj (meL
00 Buspmi) Butpesy
00 8¢} 00 102t L1 (340 LIBESE 1O LIOPEE|| NSy 40 W0
00 0 S0ter Apigd pAULAGLL o VSHUARY
00 5E} 00 104 | X4 azl SO[28 LS DU BTRUTENG Apadaiy
000 UOMRIOD NG 1088 JO UORNEITeY
L 31]) 05 156 €1 v [1 vor B [1] (13 . suonadnseau; o4 (nog
ar §61 06 LS6 E1 il s a6Fr §89 8El SUSRBREeAUl pur YOO suofediiseau)
aspamid [eq puw SMNY Iy
oSt oseST ¥ (113 T (13 1) Lo Ausnjonu] W) G dwsod Joj Imoy
00 $6Z 00 S¥F £ otl ogL sAEge jo waumins puz Suodes Lomng
000 WNEL) 1Y
Zgol 00 485 zg zz ot Oumuog pus Bupusg opud
1980 PUE EHNY 13y Adusaosu
00 56 0§ 942 40 L0 noumwoddy “lam dwao?y
Bujuumyg
ot €2¢ 00 66L 91 855 to ze vi oz BUT UDNILAISIUIIDY $58D) [1IAUBE) 50) WOL
B9t £ZC 00 66T 8) 695 £0 i i [1X4 4 U |UIWDY
Bupuurid pue|

000

3 Hk Auney
aleinny

IiseD il

910Z/LL/SL OL S10Z/¥0/9L Wold SIsAjeuy SISO awl] 1 TAD ZLZHSZ0 - UolEPINbIT AIBjUn|OA SI0)IPaID - P8}

LINT TR

uaddng

ulpy Jup

upey

Ujwpy Jug

1Bupy 155y

Uy tug

UYL

Jeuy
LFRTE T &)

Suuumid ese)

UB(EISIUIWIPY wEED [Heuwg

LU DT )

1 vECL OI8US 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Accountancy fees Friend James Limited Nil 2,050 00 Nil
Legal fees DMH Stallard LLP Nil 2,000 00 Nil




